

No. 10-4179

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**B & G CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., and
STATE WORKERS' INSURANCE FUND,**
Petitioner

v.

**NORMA G. CAMPBELL, WIDOW OF ERNEST J. CAMPBELL
and DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**
Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
SARAH M. HURLEY
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Derivative Survivors’ Benefits–Statutory Background ...	7
B. Decisions Below.....	10
1. Judge Leland’s First Decision	10
2. The Board’s First Decision.....	11
3. Judge Leland’s Second Decision	12
4. The Board’s Second Decision.....	12
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Amended Section 422(1) Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause.....	15

C. Amended Section 422 (1) Does Not Violate the Takings Clause	26
CONCLUSION	38
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	30
<i>Bonessa v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 726 (3d Cir. 1989)	17, 19
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	passim
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	passim
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	16
<i>Knight v. Tape, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Lang v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 552 (E.D. Pa 1967), aff'd 383 F.2d 986 (3d Cir. 1967)	15
<i>Lindsey Coal Mining Co. v. Chater</i> , 90 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	27, 36
<i>Lombardy v. Director, OWCP</i> , 355 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Malmed v. Thornburgh</i> , 621 F.2d 565 (3d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Mancia v. Director, OWCP</i> , 130 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1991)	18
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Garrett</i> , 6 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>North America Coal Corp. v. Campbell</i> , 748 F.2d 1124 (6th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 717 (1984)	26
<i>Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988)	7, 19, 25
<i>Shenango, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 307 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2002)	31, 32
<i>Stern v. Halligan</i> , 158 F.3d 729 (3d Cir. 1998)	16, 18
<i>U.S. v. Posadas</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	22
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 2
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a) 22
Section 411(c)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(2) 25
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3) passim

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) 9, 18, 25
Section 411(c)(5), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(5) 8, 25
Sections 421-426, 30 U.S.C. §§ 931-936 35
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a) 3

Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l) passim
Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1978) 7
Section 422(l), 30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1982) 8

Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977
Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (1978)

Section 7(h) 7

Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981
Pub. L. No. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981)

Section 203(a)(6) 7

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a) 3
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3) 3
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....3, 4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)

Section 1556.....2, 9
Section 1556(b)6, 9, 13
Section 1556(c) 9

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. Part 71825
20 C.F.R. § 718.1 8
20 C.F.R. § 718.1(a) 8
20 C.F.R. § 718.205(a) 8

20 C.F.R. § 718.205(c)8, 9,13
20 C.F.R. § 718.304 9
20 C.F.R. § 718.306 8

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(16)..... 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.401 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a) 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.491 5

20 C.F.R. § 725.494 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.495 5
20 C.F.R. § 725.455(a) 5
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(a)35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Doc. No. 80-81 (1980)23, 24

H.R. Doc. No. 82-26 (1982)23, 24, 25

H.R. Doc. No. 90-75 (1990)23, 25

156 Cong. Rec. S2083-84 (daily ed. March 25, 2010)..... 9

S. Rep. No. 95-209, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) 7

1A Norman A. Singer,
Sutherland Statutory Construction § 22:22 (7th ed. 2010).....22
